

No. 20-1129

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCOTT PHILLIP FLYNN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JEREMY H. TEMKIN  
A. DENNIS DILLON  
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ  
GRAND IASON & ANELLO P.C.  
565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 856-9600  
jtemkin@maglaw.com

HARRY SANDICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
hsandick@pbwt.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The “ <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy” Doctrine Warrants Review By This Court.....	3
A. <i>Klein</i> Was Founded On A Strained Reading Of Section 371 And This Court’s Precedent.....	5
B. The <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy Doctrine Is Not Supported By The Statutory Text Or Conventional Rules Of Statutory Interpretation .....	9
C. The <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy Doctrine Is Unconstitutionally Vague, And By Creating A Common-Law Offense, Violates The Separation Of Powers .....	13
D. <i>Klein</i> Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Recent Precedent .....	17
E. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Adopt A Limiting Construction Of Section 371’s Defraud Clause.....	21

II. The Doctrine Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Bar Review Of The <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy Doctrine.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	19
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	16
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>Curley v. United States</i> , 130 F. 1 (1st Cir. 1904).....	16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) .....	8, 13
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	7
<i>Haas v. Henckel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910) .....	4, 5
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924) .....	passim
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	17, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	4

<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	4, 14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	14
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	passim
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	18, 21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) .....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926) .....	7

<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 100 U.S. 33 (1879) .....	5, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) .....	7
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957).....	2, 4, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	15
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sun–Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	26
<i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	14
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	16

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 285b .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7212 .....	22
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 701 .....	11

**Treatises**

Singer & Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008) .....	11
